CHAPTER 50.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE HUNDRED AND NINETEEN (119), OF CHAPTER EIGHT (8), OF GENERAL STATUTES, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878) THE SAME BEING SECTION ONE HUNDRED AND FIVE (105), OF CHAPTER EIGHT (8), OF GENERAL STATUTES ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY-SIX (1866), RELATING TO THE POWERS OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one hundred and nineteen (119) of chapter eight (8) of General Statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy eight (1878), the same being section one hundred and five (105) of chapter eight (8) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six (1866), be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 119. The board of county commissioners of any county, any part of which is not organized into towns, shall at their stated meeting in January in each year divide such unorganized territory into road and assessment districts and appoint a person of suitable qualifications as assessor for each district, and one (1) as overseer of roads in each road district, who shall reside within the limits thereof, and shall respectively possess the powers and perform the duties of a town assessor, and a town overseer of roads, after qualifying as required by law in the cases of such town officers respectively, and shall each hold his office for the term of one year; but nothing herein contained shall be construed to prohibit the commissioners from including all such unorganized territory within one (1) such district.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1883.

Commissioners to divide unorganized territory into road and assessment districts and appoint assessors and overseers of